

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

3-2-2018

State v. Burgess Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 45317

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Burgess Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 45317" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7355.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7355

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 45317
 Plaintiff-Appellant,)
) Kootenai County Case No.
 v.) CR-2016-18157
)
 CORA LEE BURGESS,)
)
 Defendant-Respondent.)
 _____)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF KOOTENAI**

**HONORABLE RICHARD S. CHRISTENSEN
District Judge**

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho**

**PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division**

**KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

**KIMBERLY A. COSTER
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712**

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
The District Court Erred When It Concluded That Probation Status Is Beyond The Scope Of A Routine Records Check Conducted Pursuant To A Traffic Stop	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. The Fourth Amendment Is Not Offended By Routine Background Checks Of Passengers.....	2
C. Checking Probation Status Is A Legitimate Part Of A Routine Background Check	4
D. Persuasive Authority Supports The Conclusion That Probation And Parole Status Are Within The Scope Of Reasonable Background Checks Pursuant To A Traffic Stop	5
CONCLUSION.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Maryland v. Wilson</u> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997).....	3
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 922 A.2d 1158 (Del. 2007)	6, 7
<u>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</u> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977).....	3
<u>Rodriguez v. United States</u> , 135 S.Ct. 1609 (2015).....	2, 3, 4, 6
<u>State v. Butcher</u> , 137 Idaho 125, 44 P.3d 1180 (Ct. App. 2002)	2
<u>State v. Roe</u> , 140 Idaho 176, 90 P.3d 926 (Ct. App. 2004).....	2
<u>State v. Schwarz</u> , 133 Idaho 463, 988 P.2d 689 (1999).....	5
<u>United States v. Diaz-Castaneda</u> , 494 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007).....	2
<u>United States v. Hendrix</u> , 143 F.Supp.3d 724 (M.D. Tenn. 2015)	6
<u>United States v. Holt</u> , 264 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2001).....	4
<u>United States v. Pack</u> , 612 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2010)	2
<u>United States v. Pack</u> , 622 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2010)	2
<u>United States v. Rice</u> , 483 F.3d 1079 (10th Cir. 2007).....	2
<u>United States v. Rodriguez</u> , 100 F.Supp.3d 905 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	6, 7
<u>United States v. Sanford</u> , 806 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 2015)	2
<u>United States v. Singleton</u> , 608 F.Supp.2d 397 (W.D.N.Y. 2009)	6, 7
<u>United States v. Soriano-Jarquin</u> , 492 F.3d 495 (4th Cir. 2007)	2
